

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: November 20, 2023 9:39 PM  
FILING ID: 780AE5A95093E  
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300

Appeal under §1-1-113(3), C.R.S. from  
Denver District Court, 2023CV32577  
Hon. Sarah B. Wallace

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Petitioner-Appellants:** NORMA ANDERSON,  
MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA,  
KRISTA KAHER, KATHI WRIGHT, and  
CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN, individuals,

Case No. 2023SA300

v.

**Respondent-Appellee:** JENA GRISWOLD, in her  
official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State;

And

**Intervenors-Appellees:** COLORADO  
REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an  
unincorporated association, and DONALD J.  
TRUMP, an individual.

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Constitutional Law  
Professor Mark A. Graber:*

Professor Mark A. Graber, N.Y. Reg. No. 1946326  
University of Maryland, Francis King Carey School of Law  
500 W. Baltimore Street  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
(410) 706-2767 | [MGrabber@law.umaryland.edu](mailto:MGrabber@law.umaryland.edu)

[Professor Graber's Curriculum Vitae](#)

Nelson Boyle, Colo. Reg. No. 39525  
5280 Appellate Group, a division of  
The Paul Wilkinson Law Firm LLC  
999 Jasmine Street  
Denver, CO 80220  
(303) 333-7285 | [Nelson@5280Appeals.com](mailto:Nelson@5280Appeals.com)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSOR MARK GRABER IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.**

## CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSOR MARK GRABER .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Those who Framed the Fourteenth Amendment Thought Section Three Was Enforceable Without Federal Legislation. ....	2
B. Those who framed Section Three Regarded the President of the United States as an Officer of the United States .....	10
C. A Legal Consensus Existed Through Reconstruction that an Insurrection Occurred When Two or More Persons by Force or Intimidation Resisted the Execution of any Federal Law for a Public Purpose. ....	19
D. A Legal Consensus Existed when Section Three was Framed and Ratified that Persons Engaged in Insurrection Whenever They Knowingly Incited, Assisted, or Otherwise Participated in an Insurrection. ....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Treason,</i> 30 F. Cas. 1047 (E.D. Pa. 1851).....	23
<i>In re Griffin,</i> 11 F. Cas. 7, 1 Chase 364 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	8, 9
<i>In re Tate,</i> 63 N.C. 308 (1869) .....	6
<i>State ex rel Downes v. Towne,</i> 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869) .....	6
<i>State ex rel Sandlin v. Watkins,</i> 21 La. Ann. 631 (1869) .....	6
<i>United States v. Burr,</i> 25 F. Cas. 55 (C. C.D. Va. 1807).....	21
<i>United States v. Hanway,</i> 9 West L. J. 103 (C. C.D. Pa. 1851) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 2 U.S. 348, 355 (1795).....	19, 20
<i>Worthy v. Barrett,</i> 63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....	6

### Provisions of the United States Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. II .....	10
U.S. Const., Art. VI .....	10
U.S. Const., Amend. XIII .....	2, 3
U.S. Const., Amend. XIII, Sec. 2 .....	3
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	passim

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, Sec. 1 .....	4
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, Sec. 3 .....	passim
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, Sec. 5 .....	3
U.S. Const., Amend. XV .....	2

**Foreign State Constitutional Provisions**

Florida Const., Art. XVI, § 1 .....	6
S.C. Const. of 1868, Art. VIII, § 2 .....	6
Texas Const. of 1869, art. VI, § 1 .....	6

**Statutes**

10 <i>Stat.</i> 76.....	13
12 <i>Stat.</i> 589.....	21, 23
14 <i>Stat.</i> 27.....	3
15 <i>Stat.</i> 73.....	6
16 <i>Stat.</i> 140.....	7, 8

**Congressional Reports and Government Documents**

“Office-Holders and the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment,” 13 <i>Internal Rev. Record and Customs J.</i> 39 (Feb. 4, 1871) .....	11, 16
General Orders No. 79, Headquarters Second Military District, Charles, South Carolina, May 2, 1868, <i>Executive Documents Printed by Order of The House of Representatives During the Second Session of the Fortieth Congress 1867-’68</i> (Vol. 19) (Government Printing Office: Washington, D.C., 1868) .....	5
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> (1866) .....	2, 3

## Periodicals

- “Justice Chase and the Fourteenth Amendment,” *The Bangor (Me.) Daily Whig and Courier*, June 7, 1869..... 9
- “The Fourteenth Amendment—Chase’s Decision,” *Milwaukee Sentinel*, May 17, 1869 ..... 9
- Congressional Globe* ..... passim
- Greenleaf, Simon, “On the Law of Treason,” 14 *The Monthly Law Reporter* 409 (1852)..... 22
- Schofield, J.M., to General U.S. Grant, May 15, 1868, *The Evansville Journal* (June 4, 1868) ..... 5

## Books, Law Reviews, Blogs

- Baude, William and Michael Stokes Paulsen, “The Sweep and Force of Section Three,” 172 *University of Pennsylvania Law Review* \_\_\_\_ (2024) (forthcoming) ..... 2, 9
- Blackman, Josh, and Seth Barrett Tillman, “Sweeping and Forcing the President Into Section 3” (abstract)..... 16
- Field, Stephen, *Treason and Rebellion Being in Part the Legislation of Congress and of The State of California Thereon, Together with the Recent Charge by Judge Field of the U.S. Supreme Court* (Towne & Bacon, Book and Job Printers: San Francisco, CA, 1863) ..... 20, 22
- Graber, Mark, *Punish Treason, Reward Loyalty: The Forgotten Goals of Constitutional Reform After the Civil War* (Kansas, 2023) ..... 1
- Larson, Carlton F.W., *On Treason: A Citizen’s Guide to the Law* (HarperCollins: New York, 2020)..... 19
- Lash, Kurt “The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment,” (abstract)..... 16, 17
- Lynch, Myles S., “Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment,” 30 *William & Mary Bill of Rights Journal* 153 (2021)..... 22

Magliocca, Gerard N. “Confederate Presidential Electors,”  
*PrawfsBlawg*, Oct. 17, 2023 ..... 18

Magliocca, Gerard N., “Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth  
Amendment,” 36 *Constitutional Commentary* 87 (2021)..... 6, 9
